

APR 15 2010

No. 09-885

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MONICA LINDEEN, State Auditor,
ex officio Commissioner of Insurance,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JAMES G. HUNT
(Counsel of Record)
DIX, HUNT & MCDONALD
310 Broadway
Helena, MT 59601
(406) 442-8552
jhunt@dhmlaw.com

April 15, 2010

Counsel for Respondent

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Because the two courts of appeals that have decided this issue both concluded that ERISA does not preempt a state prohibition of discretionary clauses in insurance policies, there is no conflict in the courts of appeals and this court’s review is not warranted.	5
II. State Disapproval of insurance policies containing Discretionary Clauses Is The Regulation of Insurance And Therefore Consistent With Congressional Intent As Explained By This Court in Kentucky Ass’n and Rush Prudential	11
III. State Disapproval of insurance policies containing Discretionary Clauses Does Not Change ERISA Remedies Nor Does It Dictate A Standard of Review To Federal courts.	15
A. State Disapproval of insurance policies containing Discretionary Clauses Does Not	

	Affect ERISA Remedies.....	15
B.	Montana’s Ban on insurance policies containing Discretion- Granting Language Does Not Dictate A Standard of Review to Federal Courts.....	17
	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aetna Health v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	18, 19
<i>American Council of Life Insurers v. Ross</i> , 558 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	passim
<i>Hancock v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 590 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2343 (2008)	passim
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	4, 6, 10
<i>Ross</i> , 558 F.3d at 609	passim
<i>Standard v. Morrison</i> , 584 F.3d 837, 847 (9 th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>Standard v. Morrison</i> , First Judicial District Court of Montana, 2008 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 681, pp. 12-13.	3
<i>UNUM Life Insurance Company of America v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999)	10, 16, 21
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A)	3, 6
ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B)	19
MCA §§ 33-1-501	15
Mont. Code Ann. § 33-1-502	1, 3, 15
